

Staff Report

To: The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

Meeting Date: June 3, 2024

From: Matt Ospital, City Engineer

Subject: Eureka Road Overlay Project

Recommendation: Award of Construction Contract

Type: Roadway Rehabilitation

Recommendation:

Approve the resolution awarding the construction contract for the Eureka Road Overlay Project to the low bidder.

Background:

The City prepared a Project Study Report (PSR) for Eureka Road in October 2023 to the Amador County Transportation Commission (ACTC) for roadway rehabilitation funding. On January 22, 2024 John Gedney of ACTC notified the City that construction funding was approved for a maximum amount of \$405,000 as identified in the PSR.

Due to escalating construction costs in recent years, the project was broken out into a base bid with an additive alternate. The base bid project consisted of drainage improvements and an asphalt concrete overlay. Additive Alternate #1 consisted of installing a paving grid underneath the asphalt concrete overlay to provide additional roadway strength and increase the life of the asphalt concrete.

Discussion:

The City of Sutter Creek conducted the bid opening for the Eureka Road Overlay Project at 10:00 a.m. on May 8, 2024. The City received five bids for the project as follows:

		Base Bid	Add. Alt. #1	<u>Total</u>
1.	Consolidated Engineering, Inc.	\$226,627.00	\$29,250.00	\$255,877.00
2.	Dirt Dynasty, Inc.	\$243,912.00	\$28,125.00	\$272,037.00
3.	RNR Paving, Inc.	\$296,766.00	\$30,757.50	\$327,523.50
4.	George Reed, Inc.	\$308,195.00	\$33,750.00	\$341,945.00
5.	Campbell Construction	\$309,644.00	\$33,000.00	\$342,644.00

Based upon the attached bid summary, I hereby recommend the City Council of the City of Sutter Creek award the contract for the Base Bid and Additive Alternate #1 to the low bidder, Consolidated Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$255,877.00. Construction is anticipated to start on/around June 17th and end on/around July 26th.

Budget Impact:

	Low Bidder	Costs Estimated in PSR
Construction Funds	\$ 255,875.00	\$300,000.00
Estimated Contingency Funds (20%)	\$ 51,175.00	\$ 60,000.00
Construction Management	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
Total Project Cost	\$ 352,050.00	\$405,000.00

With the low bidder's construction cost, this would allow the City to be under the allotted \$405,000 approved by ACTC.

Attachments:

Bid Summary

Draft Resolution